

No. 18-1004

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

AUDUBON SOCIETY OF GREATER DENVER,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Federal Respondent-Appellee,

and

CASTLE PINES METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, CASTLE PINES NORTH
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, CENTENNIAL WATER AND SANITATION
DISTRICT, CENTER OF COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT,
CENTRAL COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT, TOWN OF
CASTLE ROCK, and COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES,
Intervenor-Respondents-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado,
No. 1:14-CV-02749-PAB (Hon. Philip A. Brimmer)

FEDERAL RESPONDENT-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
JENNIFER SCHELLER NEUMANN
MICHAEL GRAY
PHILLIP R. DUPRÉ
DUSTIN J. MAGHAMFAR
SOMMER H. ENGELS
Attorneys, U.S. Dep't of Justice
Env't & Natural Resources Div.
P.O. Box 7145
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 353-7712
sommer.engels@usdoj.gov

Of Counsel:

CATHERINE E. GROW
Office of Counsel
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Omaha
District

DANIEL INKELAS
Office of the Chief Counsel
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Oral argument is not requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	vii
GLOSSARY	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Legal Background	3
A. National Environmental Policy Act	3
B. Clean Water Act.....	4
II. Factual Background	5
A. Project Background.....	5
B. The Corps’ analyses under NEPA and the CWA.	7
C. Project Approval.....	12
III. Proceedings Below.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Corps’ NEPA analysis was not arbitrary or capricious.....	15

A. The Corps considered a range of project concepts before identifying four for detailed evaluation16

B. The Corps’ explanations for eliminating particular alternatives from detailed consideration were reasonable17

II. The Corps’ CWA analysis was not arbitrary or capricious.....26

A. The scope of the Corps’ Section 404 Analysis was consistent with its Section 404 authority.....26

B. This Court should reject Audubon’s attempt to read NEPA requirements into the CWA.....31

III. The District Court’s denial of Audubon’s motion to supplement the record was not an abuse of discretion.....35

CONCLUSION40

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE, SERVICE, DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>All Indian Pueblo Council v. United States</i> , 775 F.2d 1437 (10th Cir. 1992).....	15, 16, 22, 23
<i>Atieh v. Riordan</i> , 727 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Biodiversity Conservation All. v. Jiron</i> , 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Biodiversity Conservation All. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 765 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	35, 38
<i>Citizens for Alternatives to Radioactive Dumping v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 485 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2007).....	36, 39
<i>Citizens’ Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. Krueger</i> , 513 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Citizens’ Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002).....	3, 16, 17, 22, 31
<i>City of Alexandria v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Colo. Emtl. Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Colorado Wild v. Vilsack</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (D. Colo. 2010).....	36, 37
<i>Custer Cty. Action Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001).....	16, 19
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976).....	35

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 14

Lee v. U.S. Air Force,
 354 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 35

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 15

N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 16, 22

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Morton,
 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972) 24, 25

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007) 30

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Whistler,
 27 F.3d 1341 (8th Cir. 1994) 37

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.,
 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009) 4, 34

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
 490 U.S. 332 (1989) 3

San Juan Citizens All. v. Stiles,
 654 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 15, 22

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers,
 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2004) 4, 34

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
 512 U.S. 504 (1994) 30

Vill. of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque v. Barnhart,
 906 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 7

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 784 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2015) 3

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 3

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 14, 22, 23

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 14

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Clean Water Act
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 4

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 4

33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 2, 4

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)..... 4

National Environmental Policy Act
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370h 1

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)..... 3, 7

Flood Control Act of 1950,
Pub. L. No. 81-516, § 204, 64 Stat. 163 5

Pub. L. No. 93-251, § 88, 88 Stat. 12, 38 5

Pub. L. No. 99-662, § 808, 100 Stat. 4082..... 6

Omnibus Appropriations Act of 2009,
Pub. L. No. 111-8, § 116, 123 Stat. 524 6

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

33 C.F.R. part 32533

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)(1)4

33 C.F.R. § 336.1(a)5

40 C.F.R. Part 2304

40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a) 5, 12, 26, 27, 29

40 C.F.R. Part 150131

40 C.F.R. § 1502.13

40 C.F.R. § 1502.133

40 C.F.R. § 1502.143, 16, 17

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2531

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii)2
